
Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.)

Article  —  Digitized Version

World business trends

Intereconomics

Suggested Citation: Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.) (1972) : World
business trends, Intereconomics, ISSN 0020-5346, Verlag Weltarchiv, Hamburg, Vol. 07, Iss. 11, pp.
355-356,
https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02929670

This Version is available at:
https://hdl.handle.net/10419/138737

Standard-Nutzungsbedingungen:

Die Dokumente auf EconStor dürfen zu eigenen wissenschaftlichen
Zwecken und zum Privatgebrauch gespeichert und kopiert werden.

Sie dürfen die Dokumente nicht für öffentliche oder kommerzielle
Zwecke vervielfältigen, öffentlich ausstellen, öffentlich zugänglich
machen, vertreiben oder anderweitig nutzen.

Sofern die Verfasser die Dokumente unter Open-Content-Lizenzen
(insbesondere CC-Lizenzen) zur Verfügung gestellt haben sollten,
gelten abweichend von diesen Nutzungsbedingungen die in der dort
genannten Lizenz gewährten Nutzungsrechte.

Terms of use:

Documents in EconStor may be saved and copied for your personal
and scholarly purposes.

You are not to copy documents for public or commercial purposes, to
exhibit the documents publicly, to make them publicly available on the
internet, or to distribute or otherwise use the documents in public.

If the documents have been made available under an Open Content
Licence (especially Creative Commons Licences), you may exercise
further usage rights as specified in the indicated licence.

https://www.econstor.eu/
https://www.zbw.eu/
http://www.zbw.eu/
https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02929670%0A
https://hdl.handle.net/10419/138737
https://www.econstor.eu/
https://www.leibniz-gemeinschaft.de/


WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS 

trade was impaired in the 
second quarter. 

Vigorous Trade Expansion 

The high increase of world 
trade turnovers (excluding the 
Eastern socialist countries) has 
continued. Already in the first 
three months of 1972 they ex- 
ceeded last year's level by 
18 p.c. and in the second quar- 
ter their growth rate with 17 p.c. 
hardly declined. It has, how- 
ever, to be taken into consider- 
ation that also this growth rate 
- jus t  the same as that of the 
first quarter-was inflated by the 
dollar devaluation. If in a com- 
parison with a year earlier the 
increase caused by devaluation 
is to be estimated at more than 
7 p.c. for the period from Janu- 
ary to March, in the second 
quarter the rate was slightly 
smaller only, because in May 
1971 only Austria and Switzer- 
land revalued their currencies 
de jure by floating their ex- 
change rates, and the Federal 
Republic and the Netherlands 
de facto. The rise of export 
prices in national currencies 
also contributed to extraordinar- 
ily widening the differences be- 
tween the developments of val- 
ues and volumes in world trade. 
Measured by US$ the price 
component in the first half of 

the year should have been 
higher by about 10 p.c. than a 
year ago, i.e. the volume in- 
creased simultaneously by about 
7 p.c. 

Deteriorations 
by Special Factors 

A slight slowing down of 
world trade expansion adjusted 
for seasonal variation in the 
second quarter vis-&-vis the first 
quarter is to be traced back to 
the influences of special factors. 
Thus, on the one hand, world 
trade turnovers were increased 
exceptionally at the beginning 
of the year, since after the re- 
alignment of December 1971 
imports and exports recovered, 
while during the preceding peri- 
od of floating there had been a 
slump. The shifts in trade caus- 
ed by the dockers' strike in the 
USA in the last quarter of 1971 
also contributed to this devel- 
opment. On the other hand, the 
sterling crisis of June, that led 
to the floating of the British ex- 
change rate, and the dockers' 
and sailors' strikes in Japan 
should, if only to a small extent, 
have caused shifts of trade into 
the third quarter. Thus world 

Continuing Disequilibria 

There are only very weak in- 
dications of a change in the net 
effects of trade balances as 
aimed at by the realignment of 
exchange rates. The deficit in 
the US balance of goods trade 
with foreign countries adjusted 
for seasonal variation has still 
increased during the first quar- 
ter of 1972. Analysed by months, 
its peak was in April, while 
thereafter a slightly weaker ten- 
dency has set in. On the other 
hand, Japan's export surplus 
adjusted for seasonal variation 
declined slightly, but here the 
deteriorating influence of spe- 
cial factors is difficult to assess. 
In Western Europe the trade 
deficit vis-&-vis the rest of the 
world has simultaneously grown 
slightly. Decisive for these con- 
tinuing disequilibria is the fact 
that adjustment processes after 
exchange rate changes require 
much more time than the few 
months that have passed since 
the realignment, and, on the 
other side, the different phases 
in the cyclical developments in 
the USA, on the one hand, and 
in Western Europe and Japan, 
on the other, play their part. 
Only with a comparable degree 
of employment and similar in- 
ternal rates of expansion it may 
be shown, how (in)sufficient the 
exchange rates agreed on in 

Index Numbers of World Market Prices of Foodstuffs and Industrial Raw Materials 

Index and commodity group 

HWWA-Index ~ (lir - 100) . . . .  

Foodstuffs 

Raw materiels other than foodstuffs . . .  

Fuels 

Raw materials for consumer goods .. 

Raw materials for capital goods . . . .  

Reuter'= Index (18. I .  1931 - 100) 

Moody's Index (M. 12. 1131 - 100) .. 

! 1971 

t September December 

106.5 110.0 

97.7 104.5 

110.8 112.6 

125.0 124.6 

94.6 102.9 

107,6 107.2 

508.9 6 2 S . 6  

361.3 373.6 

I 1972 

I March 

118.6 

116.4 

119.7 

128.5 

114.0 

114.8 

557.0 

394.9 

I June 

117.7 

110.0 

121.4 

131.4 

118,4 

113,2 

551.4 

405.2 

September 

118.2 

115.6 

119.4 

130.2 

109.4 

] 115.4 

612.2 

435.4 

I Sept. 15 

117.3 

114.0 

118.9 

130.2 

107.2 

115.2 

609.6 

435.7 

Sept. 29 

119.8 

119.2 

120,2 

130.2 

113.3 

114.8 

635.7 

441.1 

Index compiled by the Hamburg Institute for International Economics. On dollar-basis. 
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Washington are for reducing 
the disequilibria in international 
trade and services. 

In the second half of the year, 
too, a vigorous growth of inter- 
national trade is to be anticipat- 
ed due to the continuance of 
the cyclical expansion in the 
Western industrial countries. 

For the whole of 1972 the prog- 
nosis made already in spring 
therefore maintains a high de- 
gree of probability. According 
to this forecast the world trade 
volume should increase by 7 to 
8 p.c. and the value of interna- 
tional trade, measured by US $, 
by 17 to 18 p.c. vis-&-vis 1971. 

Raw Material Markets 
Copper Prices under Pressure 

Considerable fluctuations of 
prices have been observed in 
the world copper markets dur- 
ing the last months. In London 
the downward price tendency 
was stopped by the floating of 
the Pound. Until the beginning 
of September the consecutive 
quotation went up by 11 p.o. to 
450 s The price rise was sup- 
ported by the trade's specula- 
tive purchases above all in the 
USA. But afterwards the bearish 
speculations dominated again. 
Large-scale sales caused a 
rapid decline of the quotations. 
At the end of September the 
consecutive quotation remained 
at 428 s after a net increase 
of 5.5 p.c. in comparison to 
mid-June. Considering the ac- 
tual Pound devaluation, this in- 
crease is extremely moderate. 
For non-British processors cop- 
per is presently even cheaper 
than it was before the floating 
of the Pound. 

Heavy overstocking by pro- 
ducers and by the trade charac- 

terises the situation in the cop- 
per markets. This came about 
in 1970 and 1971 when the cop- 
per production surpassed by far 
the consumption in the Western 
World. The available statistics 
indicate the possibility of an- 
other production surplus in 1972. 
The stocks of the producers 
reached a new record volume 
of 463,200 t at the end of June 
and thus surpassed by 119,000 t 
the level at the end of June 
1971. Since the copper proces- 
sors' demand has been weak up 
to now, the stocks of the trade 
should have grown, too. The 
copper stocks of the London 
Metal Exchange amount to 
169,000 t at present, which is 
more than ever before since 
the end of World War II. On the 
whole the production of refined 
copper might in the Western 
World reach 6.4 m n t  and thus 
possibly surpass again the con- 
sumption by 150,000 t. 

In view of such ample supply 
the pressure on the quotations 

for copper will presently con- 
tinue. Nonetheless, consider- 
able price fluctuations are to 
be expected for the next future 
due to the trade's rapidly chang- 
ing judgements on the short- 
term market situation. The 
events in the London Metal Ex- 
change are distinctly influenced 
also by the market develop- 
ments in the USA. The free cop- 
per quotations there rose to 
such an extent that an increase 
of the producers' fixed sales 
prices had to be expected, too. 
But due to the weak demand 
the free price has in the mean- 
time slipped back to its level 
at the end of December 1971. 
An upward adjustment of the 
US-producer prices in the fore- 
seeable future is therefore not 
considered to be possib~.. With 
that London has also lost a 
price stabilising element. A 
thorough change in the copper 
market can only be expected if 
a distinct revival of the copper 
demand becomes effective in 
connection with the continuing 
cyclical upswing in the Western 
World. In this case the stock 
surpluses will rapidly be re- 
duced. Consequently an in- 
crease of the copper prices is 
quite probable in 1973. 
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