

Make Your Publications Visible.

A Service of



Leibniz-Informationszentrum Wirtschaft Leibniz Information Centre

Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.)

Article — Digitized Version
World business trends

Intereconomics

Suggested Citation: Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.) (1972): World business trends, Intereconomics, ISSN 0020-5346, Verlag Weltarchiv, Hamburg, Vol. 07, Iss. 11, pp. 355-356,

https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02929670

This Version is available at: https://hdl.handle.net/10419/138737

Standard-Nutzungsbedingungen:

Die Dokumente auf EconStor dürfen zu eigenen wissenschaftlichen Zwecken und zum Privatgebrauch gespeichert und kopiert werden.

Sie dürfen die Dokumente nicht für öffentliche oder kommerzielle Zwecke vervielfältigen, öffentlich ausstellen, öffentlich zugänglich machen, vertreiben oder anderweitig nutzen.

Sofern die Verfasser die Dokumente unter Open-Content-Lizenzen (insbesondere CC-Lizenzen) zur Verfügung gestellt haben sollten, gelten abweichend von diesen Nutzungsbedingungen die in der dort genannten Lizenz gewährten Nutzungsrechte.

Terms of use:

Documents in EconStor may be saved and copied for your personal and scholarly purposes.

You are not to copy documents for public or commercial purposes, to exhibit the documents publicly, to make them publicly available on the internet, or to distribute or otherwise use the documents in public.

If the documents have been made available under an Open Content Licence (especially Creative Commons Licences), you may exercise further usage rights as specified in the indicated licence.



WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS

Vigorous Trade Expansion

The high increase of world trade turnovers (excluding the Eastern socialist countries) has continued. Already in the first three months of 1972 they exceeded last year's level by 18 p.c. and in the second quarter their growth rate with 17 p.c. hardly declined. It has, however, to be taken into consideration that also this growth rate -just the same as that of the first quarter-was inflated by the dollar devaluation. If in a comparison with a year earlier the increase caused by devaluation is to be estimated at more than 7 p.c. for the period from January to March, in the second quarter the rate was slightly smaller only, because in May 1971 only Austria and Switzerland revalued their currencies de jure by floating their exchange rates, and the Federal Republic and the Netherlands de facto. The rise of export prices in national currencies also contributed to extraordinarily widening the differences between the developments of values and volumes in world trade. Measured by US\$ the price component in the first half of the year should have been higher by about 10 p.c. than a year ago, i.e. the volume increased simultaneously by about 7 p.c.

Deteriorations by Special Factors

A slight slowing down of world trade expansion adjusted for seasonal variation in the second quarter vis-à-vis the first quarter is to be traced back to the influences of special factors. Thus, on the one hand, world trade turnovers were increased exceptionally at the beginning of the year, since after the realignment of December 1971 imports and exports recovered, while during the preceding period of floating there had been a slump. The shifts in trade caused by the dockers' strike in the USA in the last quarter of 1971 also contributed to this development. On the other hand, the sterling crisis of June, that led to the floating of the British exchange rate, and the dockers' and sailors' strikes in Japan should, if only to a small extent, have caused shifts of trade into the third quarter. Thus world trade was impaired in the second quarter.

Continuing Disequilibria

There are only very weak indications of a change in the net effects of trade balances as aimed at by the realignment of exchange rates. The deficit in the US balance of goods trade with foreign countries adjusted for seasonal variation has still increased during the first quarter of 1972. Analysed by months, its peak was in April, while thereafter a slightly weaker tendency has set in. On the other hand, Japan's export surplus adjusted for seasonal variation declined slightly, but here the deteriorating influence of special factors is difficult to assess. In Western Europe the trade deficit vis-à-vis the rest of the world has simultaneously grown slightly. Decisive for these continuing disequilibria is the fact that adjustment processes after exchange rate changes require much more time than the few months that have passed since the realignment, and, on the other side, the different phases in the cyclical developments in the USA, on the one hand, and in Western Europe and Japan, on the other, play their part. Only with a comparable degree of employment and similar internal rates of expansion it may be shown, how (in)sufficient the exchange rates agreed on in

Index Numbers of World Market Prices of Foodstuffs and Industrial Raw Materials

Index and commodity group	1971		1972				
	September	December	March	June	September	Sept. 15	Sept. 29
HWWA-Index * (1952-1956 = 100)	106.5	110.0	118.6	117.7	118.2	117.3	119.8
Foodstuffs	97.7	104.5	116.4	110.0	115.6	114.0	119.2
Raw materials other than foodstuffs	110.8	112.6	119.7	121.4	119.4	118.9	120.2
Fuels	125.0	124.6	128.5	131.4	130.2	130.2	130.2
Raw materials for consumer goods	94.6	102.9	114.0	118.4	109.4	107.2	113.3
Raw materials for capital goods	107.6	107.2	114.8	113.2	115.4	115.2	114.8
Reuter's Index (18. 9. 1931 - 100)	508.9	525.8	557.0	551.4	612.2	609.5	635.7
Moody's Index (31, 12, 1931 - 100)	361.3	373.6	394.9	405.2	435.4	435.7	441.1

Index compiled by the Hamburg Institute for International Economics. On dollar-basis.

Washington are for reducing the disequilibria in international trade and services.

In the second half of the year, too, a vigorous growth of international trade is to be anticipated due to the continuance of the cyclical expansion in the Western industrial countries.

For the whole of 1972 the prognosis made already in spring therefore maintains a high degree of probability. According to this forecast the world trade volume should increase by 7 to 8 p.c. and the value of international trade, measured by US \$, by 17 to 18 p.c. vis-à-vis 1971.

Raw Material Markets

Copper Prices under Pressure

Considerable fluctuations of prices have been observed in the world copper markets during the last months. In London the downward price tendency was stopped by the floating of the Pound. Until the beginning of September the consecutive quotation went up by 11 p.c. to 450 £/t. The price rise was supported by the trade's speculative purchases above all in the USA. But afterwards the bearish speculations dominated again. sales caused a Large-scale rapid decline of the quotations. At the end of September the consecutive quotation remained at 428 £/t after a net increase of 5.5 p.c. in comparison to mid-June. Considering the actual Pound devaluation, this increase is extremely moderate. For non-British processors copper is presently even cheaper than it was before the floating of the Pound.

Heavy overstocking by producers and by the trade characterises the situation in the copper markets. This came about in 1970 and 1971 when the copper production surpassed by far the consumption in the Western World. The available statistics indicate the possibility of another production surplus in 1972. The stocks of the producers reached a new record volume of 463,200 t at the end of June and thus surpassed by 119,000 t the level at the end of June 1971. Since the copper processors' demand has been weak up to now, the stocks of the trade should have grown, too. The copper stocks of the London Metal Exchange amount to 169,000 t at present, which is more than ever before since the end of World War II. On the whole the production of refined copper might in the Western World reach 6.4 mn t and thus possibly surpass again the consumption by 150,000 t.

In view of such ample supply the pressure on the quotations for copper will presently con-Nonetheless, considerable price fluctuations are to be expected for the next future due to the trade's rapidly changing judgements on the shortmarket situation. events in the London Metal Exchange are distinctly influenced also by the market developments in the USA. The free copper quotations there rose to such an extent that an increase of the producers' fixed sales prices had to be expected, too. But due to the weak demand the free price has in the meantime slipped back to its level at the end of December 1971. An upward adjustment of the US-producer prices in the foreseeable future is therefore not considered to be possible. With that London has also lost a price stabilising element. A thorough change in the copper market can only be expected if a distinct revival of the copper demand becomes effective in connection with the continuing cyclical upswing in the Western World. In this case the stock surpluses will rapidly be reduced. Consequently an increase of the copper prices is quite probable in 1973.

Compiled by the Department on **Business Cycles and Statistics** of the Hamburg Institute for International Economics.

PUBLISHER: HWWA-Institut für Wirtschaftsforschung-Hamburg (Professor Dr Heinz-Dietrich Ortlieb, Dr Dietrich Kebschull) and Stiftung Deutsches Übersee-Institut (Professor Dr Günther Jantzen)

EDITORIAL BOARD:

Chief Editors: Dr Carsten R. Moser, Otto G. Mayer

Assistant Chief Editor: Hubert Höping

Editors: Klaus Kwasniewski, Bettina Weber

Editorial Production: Sabine Schwarz, Helga Lange

Address: Neuer Jungfernstieg 21, 2 Hamburg 36, Phone: (04 11) 35 62 307/308

PRODUCTION AND DISTRIBUTION: Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH, Hamburg

Advertisements: Representative Dr Hans Klemen

Advertising Price List; No. 13 of January 1, 1971

Rates of Subscription: Single Issue: DM 4.20; Annual rate: DM 48.-- (Students: DM 24.-)

Publication Dates: monthly

Printing: Otto Schwitzke, Hamburg

Address: Neuer Jungfernstieg 21, 2 Hamburg 36, Phone: (04 11) 35 82 500

Copyright by Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH